(ii) $51.3 million write-off of deferred financing fees on our existing senior secured credit facility, (iii) a $20.5 million one-time non-cash equity
compensation charge referred to in footnote 5 above, and (iv) a $45.8 million tax benefit based on the above adjustments.

 45

Table of Contents

Dilution

As of September 30, 2010, we had negative net tangible book value of approximately $1.45 billion, or $24.17 per share of our common stock.
Our net tangible book value per share represents our tangible assets less our liabilities, divided by our shares of common stock outstanding as of
September 30, 2010.

After giving effect to our sale of 73,300,000 shares of Class A common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $11.00 per
share, and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions payable by us, as well as the Concurrent Transactions and the use of
proceeds from these transactions as described under "Use of Proceeds," our as adjusted negative net tangible book value as of September 30, 2010
would have been $745.1 million, or $5.58 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $18.59 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $16.58 per share to new investors.

The following table illustrates this dilution:

Initial public offering price per share   $ 11.00
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2010  $ (24.17)
Increase per share attributable to this offering and the Concurrent Transactions  $ 18.59

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering and the Concurrent Transactions   (5.58)

Net tangible book value dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 16.58

If the underwriters' over-allotment option to purchase additional shares from us is exercised in full, our as adjusted negative net tangible book
value per share after this offering would be $4.36 per share (assuming a use of proceeds as described under "Use of Proceeds"), the increase in pro
forma as adjusted negative net tangible book value per share to existing stockholders would be $19.81 per share, and the dilution to new investors
purchasing shares in this offering would be $15.36 per share.

The following table summarizes, on an as adjusted basis as of September 30, 2010, the total number of shares of common stock purchased
from us, the total consideration paid to us, and the average price per share of Class B common stock paid to us by existing stockholders and by new
investors purchasing shares of Class A common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $11.00 before deducting estimated
underwriting discounts and commissions payable by us:

   Average
  Shares Purchased   Total Consideration   Price Per
  Number   Percent   Amount   Percent   Share

Existing stockholders(1)   60,116,713   45.1%  $ 1,058,413,156   56.8%  $ 17.61
New investors   73,300,000   54.9   806,300,000   43.2%   11.00

Total   133,416,713   100.0%  $ 1,864,713,156   100.0%

(1) Total Consideration for shares purchased by existing stockholders equals the value of the equity of our predecessor and of IEL contributed by
the existing stockholders in the 2007 Transactions.

If the underwriters' over-allotment option to purchase additional shares from us is exercised in full, our existing stockholders would own
41.6% and our new investors would own 58.4% of the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding after this offering.

 46

Table of Contents

[…]

the results to be expected for any future period. A number of factors may affect our results. See "Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking
Statements" and "Risk Factors."

The pro forma adjustments are based on preliminary estimates and currently available information and assumptions that management believes
are reasonable. The notes to the unaudited pro forma statements of operations provide a detailed discussion of how such adjustments were derived
and presented in the unaudited pro forma financial information. The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with
"Capitalization," "Concurrent Transactions," "Use of Proceeds," "Selected Historical Consolidated Financial and Other Data," "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations," and our consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto
included elsewhere in this prospectus.

 51

Table of Contents

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010   Year Ended December 31, 2009
   Adjustments   Adjustments
  Actual   (1)   Pro Forma   Actual   (2)   Pro Forma
  (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)
  (In thousands, except per share data)

Operating revenue:
Trucking revenue  $ 1,625,672   $ 1,625,672  $ 2,062,296   $ 2,062,296
Fuel surcharge revenue   310,339   310,339   275,373   275,373
Other revenue   213,285   213,285   233,684   233,684

Total operating revenue   2,149,296   2,149,296   2,571,353   2,571,353
Operating expenses:

Salaries, wages and employee benefits   552,020   5,432(a)   557,452   728,784   7,618(a)   736,402
Operating supplies and expenses   161,150   161,150   209,945   (6,477)(b)   203,468
Fuel expense   338,475   338,475   385,513   385,513
Purchased transportation   572,401   572,401   620,312   620,312
Rental expense   57,583   57,583   79,833   79,833
Insurance and claims   72,584   72,584   81,332   81,332
Depreciation and amortization of property and equipment   156,449   156,449   230,339   230,339
Amortization of intangibles   15,632   15,632   23,192   23,192
Impairments   1,274   1,274   515   515
(Gain) loss on disposal of property and equipment   (5,013)   (5,013)  (2,244)   (2,244)
Communication and utilities   18,962   18,962   24,595   24,595
Operating taxes and licenses   41,297   41,297   57,236   57,236

Total operating expenses   1,982,814   1,988,246   2,439,352   2,440,493

Operating income   166,482   161,050   132,001   130,860

Other (income) expenses:
Interest expense   189,459   (171,903)(b)   200,512   (184,257)(c)

   98,940(c)   116,496   133,963(d)   150,218
Derivative interest expense   58,969   (30,684)(d)   28,285   55,634   (39,919)(e)   15,715
Interest income   (800)   (800)  (1,814)   (1,814)
Other   (2,452)   (2,452)  (13,336)   (13,336)

Total other (income) expenses, net   245,176   141,529   240,996   150,783

(Loss) income before income taxes   (78,694)   19,521   (108,995)   (19,923)
Income tax expense (benefit)   (1,595)  17,881(e)   16,286   326,650   (323,500)(f)   3,150

Net (loss) income  $ (77,099) $ (80,334)(f)  $ 3,235  $ (435,645) $ (412,572)(g)  $ (23,073)

Net (loss) income per share:
Basic  $ (1.28)   $ 0.02  $ (7.25)   $ (0.17)
Diluted  $ (1.28)   $ 0.02  $ (7.25)   $ (0.17)

Shares used in computing net (loss) income per share:
Basic   60,117   73,300(g)   133,417   60,117   73,300(h)   133,417
Diluted   60,117   73,752(h)   133,869   60,117   73,300   133,417

(1) Adjustments to record the Concurrent Transactions and this offering as of January 1, 2010 reflect:

a. $4.5 million of non-cash equity compensation expense accrued in relation to the ongoing vesting of stock options outstanding during 2010, which become exercisable, to the
extent vested, upon the closing of this offering. This adjustment excludes an $11.7 million one-time non-cash equity compensation charge expected to be incurred upon the closing
of this offering related to the completion of a portion of the service period for our approximately 5.0 million options outstanding at January 1, 2010 that become exercisable, to the

[…]

• all of our executive officers and directors as a group;

 • each of our named executive officers;

 • each of our directors; and

 • each beneficial owner of more than 5% of any class of our outstanding shares.

The percentage of beneficial ownership of our common stock before this offering is based on 60,116,713 shares of common stock issued and
outstanding as of December 15, 2010. The percentage of beneficial ownership of our common stock after this offering is based on
133,416,713 shares of common stock to be issued and outstanding after giving effect to the shares of Class A common stock we are selling in this
offering. The table assumes that the underwriters will not exercise their over-allotment option.

  Shares Beneficially Owned   Shares Beneficially Owned
  Before the Offering   After the Offering

   Percent   Percent   Percent   Percent
   of Total   of Total   Class of   of Total   of Total
   Common   Voting   Common   Common   Voting
Name and Address of Beneficial Owner(1)(2)  Number   Stock   Power   Stock   Number   Stock(3)   Power(4)

Named Executive Officers and Directors:
Jerry Moyes(5)   43,996,185   73.2%  73.2%  B   43,996,185   33.0%  45.5%
Virginia Henkels(6)   6,666   *   *   A   6,666   *   *
Richard Stocking(7)   40,000   *   *   A   40,000   *   *
Rodney Sartor(8)   40,000   *   *   A   40,000   *   *
Kenneth Runnels   —   —   —   A   —   —   —
William Post   —   —   —   A   —   —   —
Richard H. Dozer   —   —   —   A   —   —   —
David Vander Ploeg   —   —   —   A   —   —   —
Glenn Brown   —   —   —   A   —   —   —
All executive officers and directors as a group

(12 persons)   44,122,851   73.4%  73.4%  —   44,122,851   33.1%  45.5%
Other 5% Stockholders:
Various Moyes Children's Trusts(9)   16,120,528   26.8%  26.8%  B   16,120,528   12.1%  16.7%

* Represents less than 1% of the outstanding shares of our common stock.

(1) Except as otherwise indicated, addresses are c/o Swift, 2200 South 75th Avenue, Phoenix, Arizona 85043.

(2) Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with the rules of the SEC. In computing the number of shares beneficially owned by a person
and the percentage ownership of that person, shares of our common stock subject to options or warrants held by that person that are currently
exercisable or exercisable within 60 days of December 15, 2010 are deemed outstanding, but are not deemed outstanding for computing the